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03/27/01 Called Andy Grooms with Primero Operating (Brannex) and began 
negotiations to acquire farmin/term assignment. 

04/25/01 Sent first proposal letter. 

05/18/01 Sent second proposal letter. 

06/12/01 Received counter proposal letter from Primero. 

07/23/01 Final agreement sent to all parties. 

08/14/01 1 s t amendment changes date agreement must be accepted. 

11/30/01 2 n d amendment changes language so well did not have to be on farmout lands 
and contract depth from 12,500' to 13,200' 
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January 25, 2002 
Oc e a n) Energy 

Ameristate Oil & Gas, Inc. 
P. O. Box 341449 
Austin, Texas 78734 

Attention: Mr. Mark Nearburg 

Re: Triple Hackle Dragon "25"' # 1 

1815'FNL nnd 750'FWL 

W / 2 Section 25,T16S, R35E 

Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Ocean Energy Inc. hereby proposes to drill a 13,200' Mississippian Test at a location 1815' FNL and 750' FWL of 
Section 25, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico. Based upon our most current tide information, Ameristate 
Oil & Gas, Inc. appears to own leasehold interest in the N W / 4 of said Secdon 25. Please advise if this is 
incorrect. 

Ocean respectfully requests that Ameristate Oi l & Gas, Inc. parucipate for its proportionate interest in the 
proposed well. Enclosed for your review and execution are two (2) copies of the AFE for the above capdoned 
well. Should Ameristate Oil & Gas, Inc. elect to parucipate in the proposed well, please execute and return one 
(1) copy of this letter and one (1) AFE well cost estimate. An Operating Agreement will be forwarded for your 
review and approval i f you elect to participate in the proposed well. Also, please provide your well information 
requirements and the names of personnel to receive reports. 

I f Ameristate Oi l &: Gas, Inc. is not interested in participating in drilling the proposed well, please call me at 713-
265-6897 to discuss other alternatives. 

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. 

Yours very truly, 

O C E A N ENERGY, INC. 

Senior Land Advisor 

AMERISTATE O I L & GAS, INC. ELECTS T O PARTICIPATE in the Triple Hackle Dragon "25" #1 
Well. 

A M E R I S T A T E O I L & GAS, INC. ELECTS N O T T O PARTICIPATE in the Triple Hackle Dragon 
"25" # 1 Well. 

By: 
Tide: 
Date: 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713)265-6000 
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Ocean) Energv 

T M B R / S h a r p Dr i l l i ng , Inc. 

P. O. Drawer 10970 

Midland, Texas 79702 

Attention: Mr. j e t f Phillips 

Re: Triple Hackle Dragon "25" #1 

1815' FNL and 750' FWL 

W / 2 Section 25, T l 6S, R35E ' 

Lea County, New Mexico 

Gendemen: 

Ocean Energy Inc. hereby proposes to drill a 13,200' Mississippian Test at a location 1815' FNL and 750' FWL of 
Section 25, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico. Based upon our most current tide information, 
TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. appears to own leasehold interest in the N W / 4 of said Section 25. Please advise i f 
this is incorrect. 

Ocean respectfully requests that TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. participate for its proportionate interest in the 
proposed well. Enclosed for your review and execution are two (2) copies of the AFE for the above captioned 
well. Should TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. elect to participate in the proposed well, please execute and return one 
(1) copy of this letter and one (1) AFE well cost estimate. A n Operating Agreement will be forwarded for your 
review and approval i f you elect to parucipate in the proposed well. Also, please provide your well informauon 
requirements and the names of personnel to receive reports. 

I f TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. is not interested in participating in drilling the proposed well, please call me at 713-

265-6897 to discuss other alternatives. 

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. 

Yours very truly, 

TMBR/SHARP D R I L L I N G , INC. ELECTS T O PARTICIPATE in the Tnple Hackle Dragon "25" #1 

TMBR/SHARP D R I L L I N G , INC. ELECTS N O T T O PARTICIPATE in the Tnple Hackle Dragon 
"25" #1 Well. 

O C E A N ENERGY, INC. 

Derold Maney 

Senior Land Advisor 

Well. 

By: 
Tide: 
Date: 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713) 265-6000 



January 25,2002 OceanJEnergv 

Fuci Products, Inc. 

P. O. Box 3098 

Midland, Texas 79702 

Attention: Mr. Tom Beall 

Re: Triple Hackle Dragon "25" #1 
1815' F N L and 750' FWL 
W / 2 Section 25, T16S, R35E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Ocean Energy Inc. hereby proposes to drill a 13,200' Mississippian Test at a location 1815' FNL and 750' FWL of 
Section 25, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico. Based upon our most current tide information, Fuel 
Products, Inc. appears to own leasehold interest in the N W / 4 of said Section 25. Please advise i f this is incorrect. 

Ocean respectfully requests that Fuel Products, Inc. participate for its proportionate interest in the proposed well. 
Enclosed for your review and execution are two (2) copies of the A F E for the above captioned well. Should Fuel 
Products, Inc. elect to participate in the proposed well, please execute and return one (1) copy of this letter and 
one (1) AFE well cost estimate. An Operating Agreement wil l be forwarded for your review and approval i f you 
elect to participate in the proposed well. Also, please provide your well information requirements and the names 
of personnel to receive reports. 

I f Fuel Products, Inc. is not interested in participating in drilling the proposed well, please call me at 713-265-6897 

to discuss other alternatives. 

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. 

Yours very truly, 

FUEL PRODUCTS, INC. ELECTS T O PARTICIPATE in the Triple Hackle Dragon "25" # 1 Well. 

FUEL PRODUCTS, INC. ELECTS N O T T O PARTICIPATE in the Triple Hackle Dragon "25" #1 
Well. 

OCEAN ENERGY, INC. 

Derold Maney 
Senior Land Advisor 

By: 
Tide: 
Date: 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713) 265-6000 



January 25, 2002 
Ocean 

Mr. Louis Mazzullo 
P. O. Box 66657 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87193 

Re: Tnple Hackle Dragon "25" #1 

1815' F N L and 750' FWL 

W / 2 Section 25, T16S, R35E 

Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Mazzullo, 

Ocean Energy Inc. hereby proposes to drill a 13,200' Mississippian Test at a location 1815' FNL and 750' FWL of 
Section 25, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico. Based upon our most current tide information, you appear to 
own leasehold interest in the N W / 4 of said Section 25. Please advise i f this is incorrect. 

Ocean respectfully requests that you participate for your proportionate interest in the proposed well. Enclosed 
for your review and execution are two (2) copies of the .AFE for the above captioned well. Should you elect to 
participate in the proposed well, please execute and return one (1) copy of this letter and one (1) A F E well cost 
estimate. A n Operating Agreement will be forwarded for your review and approval i f you elect to participate in 
the proposed well. Also, please provide your well information requirements and the names of personnel to 
receive reports. 

I f you are not interested in participating in drilling the proposed well, please call me at 713-265-6897 to discuss 
other alternatives. 

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. 

Yours very truly, 

LOUIS M A Z Z U L L O ELECTS T O PARTICIPATE in the Triple Hackle Dragon "25" # 1 Well. 

LOUIS M A Z Z U L L O ELECTS N O T T O PARTICIPATE in the Tnple Hackle Dragon "25" # 1 Well. 

O C E A N ENERGY, INC. 

Derold Maney 

Senior Land Advisor 

By: 
Tide: 
Date: 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713)265-6000 



January 25, 2002 

Dnvid H . Arrington Oil & Gns, Inc. 
P. O. Box 2071 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Attendon: Mr. David H . Arrington 

Re: Triple Hackle Dragon "25" #1 

1815' FNL and 750'FWL 

W / 2 Secuon 25, T16S, R35E 

Lea County, New Mexico 

Gendemen: 

Ocean Energy Inc. hereby proposes to drill a 13,200' Mississippian Test at a location 1815' F N L and 750'FWL of 
Section 25, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico. Based upon our most current tide information, David H . 
Arrington Oi l & Gas, Inc. appears to own leasehold interest in the N W / 4 of said Section 25. Please advise i f this 
is incorrect. 

Ocean respectfully requests that David H . Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc. participate for its proportionate interest in 
the proposed well. Enclosed for your review and execution are two (2) copies of the A F E for the above 
captioned well. Should David H . Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc. elect to participate in the proposed well, please 
execute and return one (1) copy of this letter and one (1) A F E well cost estimate. An Operating Agreement will 
be forwarded for your review and approval i f you elect to participate in the proposed well. Also, please provide 
your well information requirements and the names of personnel to receive reports. 

I f David H . Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc. is not interested in participating in drilling the proposed well, please call 

me at 713-265-6897 to discuss other alternatives. 

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. 

Yours very truly, 

O C E A N ENERGY, INC. 

Senior Land Advisor 

D A V I D H . A R R I N G T O N O I L & GAS, INC. ELECTS T O PARTICIPATE in the Triple Hackle 
Dragon "25" # 1 Well. 

D A V I D H . A R R I N G T O N O I L & GAS, INC. ELECTS N O T T O PARTICIPATE in the Triple Hackle 

Dragon "25" #1 Well. 

Tide: 
Date: 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713)265-6000 



January 25, 2002 
Ocean^Energy 

Mr. Louis Mazzullo 
P. O. Box 66657 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87193 

Re; Triple Hackle Dragon "25" #1 
1815' F N L and 750' FWL 
W / 2 Section 25. T16S, R35E 
Lea Count)', New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Mazzullo, 

Ocean Energy Inc. hereby proposes to drill a 13,200'Mississippian Test at a location 1815' F N L and 750'FWL of 
Section 25, T l 6S, R35.E, Lea County, New Mexico. Based upon our most current title information, you appear to 
own leasehold interest in the N W / 4 of said Secuon 25. Please advise i f this is incorrect. 

Ocean respectfully requests that you participate for your proportionate interest in the proposed well. Enclosed 
for your review and execution arc two (2) copies of the A F E for the above captioned well. Should you elect to 
participate in the proposed well, please execute and return one (1) copy of this letter and one (1) A F E well cost 
estimate. A n Operaung Agreement will be forwarded for your review and approval i f you elect to participate in 
the proposed well. Also, please provide your well information requirements and the names of personnel to 
receive reports. 

If you are not interested in participating in drilling the proposed well, please call me at 713-265-6897 to discuss 

other alternatives. J 

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. 

Yours very truly, 

OCF.AN ENERGY, I NC. 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

CASE m r n m . / ^ ^ ^ ^ 

EXHIBIT } J 3 ^ 
Derold Maney 
Senior Land Advisor 

LOUIS M A Z Z U L L O ELECTS TO PARTICIPATE in the Triple Hackle Dragon "25" # 1 Well. 

ZZJLILLO ELECTS"NOT T O PARTICIPATE in the Triple Hackle Dragon "25" # 1 Well. 

Ocaan Energy, tne. 1001 Fannin, Suite f 600 "Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713)265-6000 



ENERGY, I N C DEVELOPMENT DRILL ING & COMPLETION - OP 

EGION: Permian AFE DATE: 0 1 / 2 5 / 2 0 0 2 AFE NO: NA 
[ELD: Other Permian 5620 LEASE/WELL: Tr ip le Hackle Dragon 25 - 1 EST. START DATE 0 4 / 0 1 / 0 2 

ROSPECT: Eidson Ranch WORK TYPE: Development Drill & Complete ORIG. DEPT: Dr i l l ing 

OUNTY/STATE: Lea CO., New Mexico SURFACE LOC: 1,815' FNL & 750 ' FWL 

ROPERTY NO.: NA BTM HOLE LOC: Same DEPTH: 1 3 2 0 0 ' M D 1 3 2 0 0 ' T V D 

PERATOR: Ocean Energy I nc . GEOLOGIC OBJECTIVE: S t r a w n , Brunson, M o r r o w , Mesa COORDINATOR: RG Truehear t 

;GAL DESCRIPTION: Sect ion 25, T16S, R35E 

r i l l and comp le te the Eidson Ranch 22 -1 as a deve lopment we l l t o 13 ,200 ' MD/TVD. The plan cal ls for d r i l l i ng a 1 7 - 1 / 2 " surface hole to 500 ' and se t t ing 1 3 - 3 8 " 
j s i ng . Then dr i l l ing an 1 1 " i n te rmed ia te hole to 5000 ' and set t ing 8 - 5 / 8 " cas ing. Then dr i l l i ng a 7 - 7 / 8 " p roduc t ion hole to 13 ,200 ' . The we l l w i l l be eva luated by mud 

>gs, DST's, and wtr e l ine logs. I f suscessful , 5 - 1 / 2 " p roduc t ion casing w i l l be set. The we l l w i l l be comple ted convent iona ly w i t h a packer and 2 - 3 / 8 " t u b i n g af ter 
eing s t imu la ted . A XCD po lymer m u d system w i t h ch lor ides above 2 0 , 0 0 0 p p m w i l l be used in dr i l l ing the zones o f in t rest . 

ESTIMATED INTANGIBLE EXPENSES 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DRILL Supplement COMPLETE Supplement TOTAL 

2 2 1 / 222 - 010 LOCATION COSTS $50,000 $0 $5,000 $0 $55,000 

2 2 1 / 222 - 020 RIG COSTS $408,500 $0 $47,000 $0 $455,500 

2 2 1 / 222 - 025 MOB / DEMOB RIG COSTS $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 

221-027 TURNKEY $0 $0 $0 

221 / 222 - 030 SHOREBASE SERVICES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

221 / 222 - 040 

221-050 

FUEL / LUBE / POWER / WTR 

DIRECTIONAL SERVICES 

$66,700 

$0 

$0 
<n 

$3,100 $0 $69,800 
t n 

222 - 060 DOWNHOLE COMPLETION SERVICES 
? u 

$111,000 $0 
su 

$111,000 
2 2 1 / 222 - 070 FISHING $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

2 2 1 / 222 - 080 CEMENT AND SERVICES $27,000 $0 $28,000 $0 $55,000 
222 / 222 - 090 FORMATION EVALUATION 

n n c u U O I C t 4~\r I 1 \ « i f \ 
$44,500 
t e n ADA 

$0 $0 $0 $44,500 

2 2 1 / 222 - 097 
U r t r i ? * w l_ t L\_>\3 y I W u 
CASED HOLE LOG / MECH WIRELINE $0 

$0 

$0 $5,000 $0 
$50,000 

$5,000 
2 2 1 / 222 - 100 TRANSPORTATION - LAND $15,800 $0 $8,500 $0 $24,300 

' .21 -103 /222-105 TRANSPORTATION - A IR $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
121-105 /222-095 TRANSPORTATION - MARINE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

2 2 1 / 222 - 110 BITS, REAMERS AND STABILIZERS $75,500 $0 $2,500 $0 $78,000 
2 2 1 / 222 - 120 EQUIPMENT RENTAL $75,500 $0 $5,300 $0 $80,800 
2 2 1 / 222 - 130 MUD / FLUIDS / CHEMICALS $50,000 $0 $3,800 $0 $53,800 
221 / 222 - 140 CONTRACT LABOR $71,200 $0 $40,500 $0 $111,700 
221 / 222 - 160 COMMUNICATIONS $6,500 $0 $500 $0 $7,000 
2 2 1 / 222 - 170 OVERHEAD $15,100 $0 $0 $0 $15,100 
2 2 1 / 222 - 180 INSURANCE $1,300 $0 $0 $0 $1,300 
2 2 1 / 222 - 185 CASING / TUBING / HMR / EQ & SERVICE $12,500 $0 $10,000 $0 $22,500 

221 / 222 - 200 MISCELLANEOUS 
r > o • r V D C U C C 

$2,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,000 

2 2 1 / 222 - 220 
r f c t A t A r c r i a r 

COMPANY LABOR 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 $0 $0 
$0 

$0 
221 / 222 - 230 ENVIRONMENTAL $16,000 $0 $0 $0 $16,000 

2 2 1 - 240 DRILL SITE G&G $2,200 $0 $0 $0 $2,200 
2 2 1 / 222 - 250 WEATHER DELAY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

SUB-TOTAL INTANGIBLE $1,040,300 $0 $270 ,200 $0 $1,310,500 
5100995 CONTINGENCIES 1 0 % (D ) 5 % (S) $104 ,030 $0 $27 ,020 $0 $131,050 

TOTAL INTANGIBLES: $1,144,330 $0 $297 ,220 $0 $1,441,550 

ESTIMATED TANGIBLE EXPENSES 
TUBULARS 

SIZE DEPTH FOOTAGE 
Caisson »0 ' $0 j o : JO 

0.000 0 0 $0 jo-- -
20.000 60 60 ; • $2,100 ' 

0 .000 0 0 ; ; $0 jo - '. V v 
13.375 500 500 $8,400 j o - -

8.625 5000 / 5000 $72,300 JO : ' 

0.000 0 0 $0 JO - - ••; 
0.000 0 0 $0 JO 

226 - 010 TUBULARS - DRILLING $82,800 $0 $82,800 
0.000 0 0 $o $0 
5.500 13200 13200 J110.200 $0 
2.375 13200 13100 J36,500 JO 

227 - 010 TUBULARS - COMPLETION $146,700 $0 $146,700 
226 / 227 - 020 WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT $18,000 $0 $18,000 $0 $36,000 
226 / 227 - 030 DOWNHOLE EQUIPMENT $3,000 $0 $19,500 $0 $22,500 

227 - 050 LEASE SURFACE EQUIPMENT $49,000 $0 $49,000 
227 - 080 VALVES, PIPES AND FITTINGS $5,000 $0 $5,000 
227 - 100 ARTIF ICIAL LIFT $0 $0 $0 
227 - 200 MISCELLANEOUS $0 $0 $0 
227 - 210 RECOMPLETION TANGIBLES $0 $0 

TOTAL TANGIBLES: $ 1 0 3 , 8 0 0 $ 0 $ 2 3 8 , 2 0 0 $ 0 $ 3 4 2 , 0 0 0 

>RY HOLE AND COMPLETION COSTS $1,248,130 $0 $535,420 $ 0 $1,783,550 
IME AND COST TO P&A: 2 days $50,000 < = = = P&A t ime and cost not included in DHC est imate above 

iSTIMATED DRILLING DAYS 43 COST/DAY $29,026 COST/FT $95 
iSTIMATED COMPLETION DAYS 2 COST/DAY $267,710 COST/FT $40.56 
or Non-Opera tor on ly : 

: ELECT T O P A R T I C I P A T E A N D ACCEPT T H E W E L L C O N T R O L I N S U R A N C E COVERAGE. 

.ppr Oval Company Name or Individual (PLEASE PRINT) Date 

[ ELECT T O P A R T I C I P A T E A N D DO N O T ACCEPT THE W E L L C O N T R O L I N S U R A N C E COVERAGE. 

OTT.. CON.SRRVATTnw n n n s T m i 
ipprDval Company Name or Individual (PLEASE PRINT) Date 

E X H I B I T 



April 4, 2002 Ocean) Energy 

Ameristate Oi l & Gas, Inc. 

P. O. Box 341449 

Austin, Texas 78734 

Attennon: Mr. Mark Nearburg 

Re: Triple Hackle Dragon "25" #2 
1980' FWL and 1980' FSL 
W / 2 Section 25, T16S, R35E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gendemen: 

Ocean Energy Inc. hereby proposes to drill a 13,200' Mississippian Test at a location 1980' FWL and 1980' FSL 
of Section 25, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico. Based upon our most current nde information, Amenstate 
Oil & Gas, Inc. appears to own leasehold interest in the N W / 4 of said Section 25. Please advise if this is 
incorrect. 

Ocean respectfully requests that Ameristate Oil & Gas, Inc. participate for its proportionate interest in the 
proposed well. Enclosed for your review and execution are two (2) copies o f the AFE for the above captioned 
well. Should Ameristate Oi l & Gas, Inc. elect to parucipate m the proposed well, please execute and return one 
(1) copy of this letter and one (1) AFE well cost estimate. A n Operaung Agreement will be forwarded for your 
review and approval i f you elect to participate in the proposed well. Also, please provide your well information 
requirements and the names of personnel to receive reports. 

I f Ameristate Oi l & Gas, Inc. is not interested in participating in chilling the proposed well, please call me at 713-
265-6897 to discuss other alternatives. 

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. 

Yours very truly, 

O C E A N ENERGY, INC. 

Derold Maney 
Senior Land Advisor 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

CASES' NUMBER / Z % t / / a „ S / 2 p / . Q 

EXHIBIT ^7 

AMERISTATE O I L & GAS, INC. ELECTS T O PARTICIPATE in the Tnple Hackle Dragon "25" #2 
Well. 

AMERISTATE O I L & GAS, INC. ELECTS N O T T O PARTICIPATE in the Tnple Hackle Dragon 

"25" #2 Well. 

By: 
Tide: 

Date: 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713) 265-6000 



TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. 

P. O. Drawer 10971) 

Midland, Texas 79702 

Attendon: Mr. j e f f Phillips 

Re: Triple Hackle Dragon "23" 7T2 

1 980' FWL and 1980' FSL 

W / 2 Secuon 25, T16S, R35E 

Lea County, New Mexico 

Gendemen: 

Ocean Energy Inc. hereby proposes to drill a 13,200' Mississippian Test at a locauon 1980' FWL and 1980' FSL 
of Secuon 25, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico. Based upon our most current tide informauon, 
TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. appears to own leasehold interest in the N W / 4 of said Secuon 25. Please advise if 
this is incorrect. 

Ocean respectfully requests that TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. parucipate for its proportionate interest in the 
proposed well. Enclosed for your review and execution are two (2) copies of the AFE for the above capuoned 
well. Should TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. elect to participate in the proposed well, please execute and return one 
(1) copy of this letter and one (1) AFE well cost estimate. An Operaung Agreement will be forwarded for your 
review and approval i f you elect to participate in the proposed well. Also, please provide your well information 
requirements and the names of personnel to receive reports. 

I f TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. is not interested in participating in drilling the proposed well, please call me at 713-

265-6897 to discuss other alternatives. 

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. 

Yours very truly, 

O C E A N ENERGY, INC. 

Derold Maney V 
Senior Land Advisor 

TMBR/SHARP D R I L L I N G , INC. ELECTS T O PARTICIPATE in the Tnple Hackle Dragon "25" #2 

Well. 

TMBR/SHARP D R I L L I N G , INC. ELECTS N O T T O PARTICIPATE in the Tnple Hackle Dragon 

"25" #2 WeU. 

By: 
Tide: 
Date: 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713) 265-6000 



April 4, 2002 OceanjEnergy 

Fuel Products, Inc. 
P. O. Box 3098 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Attention: Mr. Tom Beall 

Re: Tnple Hackle Dragon "25" #2 

1980' FWL and 1980' FSL 

W / 2 Section 25,T16S,R35E 

Lea County, New Mexico 

Gendemen: 

Ocean Energy Inc. hereby proposes to drill a 13,200' Mississippian Test at a location 1980' FWL and 1980' FSL 
of Secnon 25, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico. Based upon our most current tide information, Fuel 
Products, Inc. appears to own leasehold interest in the N W / 4 of said Section 25. Please advise i f this is incorrect. 

Ocean respectfully requests that Fuel Products, Inc. participate for its proportionate interest in the proposed well. 

Enclosed for your review and execution axe two (2) copies of the AFE for the above captioned well. Should Fuel 

Products, Inc. elect to participate in the proposed well, please execute and return one (1) copy of this letter and 

one (1) AFE well cost estimate. An Operating Agreement will be forwarded for your review and approval i f you 

elect to participate in the proposed well. Also, please provide your well information requirements and the names 

o f personnel to receive reports. 

I f Fuel Products, Inc. is not interested in participating in clrilling the proposed well, please call me at 713-265-6897 

to discuss other alternatives. 

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. 

Yours very truly, 

FUEL PRODUCTS, INC. ELECTS T O PARTICIPATE in the Tnple Hackle Dragon "25" #2 Well. 

FUEL PRODUCTS, INC. ELECTS N O T T O PARTICIPATE in the Tnple Hackle Dragon "25" #2 
Well. 

O C E A N ENERGY, INC. 

Derold Maney 

Senior Land Advisor 

By: 
Tide: 
Date: 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713) 265-6000 



April 4, 2002 OceanjEnergy 

Mr. Louis Mazzullo 
P. O. Box 66657 

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87 193 

Re: Tnple Hackle Dragon "25" #2 
1980' FWL and 1980' FSL 
W / 2 Secuon 25,T16S, R35E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gendemen: 

Ocean Energy Inc. hereby proposes to drill a 13,200' Mississippian Test at a location 1980' FWL and 1980' FSL 
of Secuon 25, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico. Based upon our most current title informauon, you appear 
to own leasehold interest in the N W / 4 o f said Section 25. Please advise i f this is incorrect. 

Ocean respectfully requests that you participate for your proportionate interest in the proposed well. Enclosed 
for your review and execuuon are two (2) copies of the A F E for the above captioned well. Should you elect to 
parucipate in the proposed well, please execute and return one (1) copy of this letter and one (1) AFE well cost 
estimate. An Operating Agreement will be forwarded for your review and approval i f you elect to participate in 
the proposed well. Also, please provide your well informauon requirements and the names of personnel to 
receive reports. 

I f you are not interested in parucipating in drilling the proposed well, please call me at 713-265-6897 to discuss 

other alternauves. 

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. 

Yours very truly, 

LOUIS M A Z Z U L L O ELECTS T O PARTICIPATE in the Triple Hackle Dragon "25" #2 Well. 

LOUIS M A Z Z U L L O ELECTS N O T T O PARTICIPATE in the Tnple Hackle Dragon "25" #2 Well. 

O C E A N ENERGY, INC. 

Derold Maney 
Senior Land Advisor 

By: 
Tide: 
Date: 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713)265-6000 



April 4. 2002 Ocean lEnersv 

Dnvid H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc. 

P. O. Box 2071 

Midland, Texas 79702 

Attention: Mr. David H. Arnngton 

Re: Triple Hackle Dragon "25" #2 

1980' FWL and 1980' FSL 

W / 2 Section 25, T16S, R35E 

Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Ocean Energy Inc. hereby proposes to drill a 13,200' Mississippian Test at a location 1980' FWL and 1980' FSL 
of Section 25, T16S, R35E, Lea County, New Mexico. Based upon our most current tide informauon, David H. 
Arnngton Oil & Gas, Inc. appears to own leasehold interest in the N W / 4 of said Secuon 25. Please advise i f this 
is incorrect. 

Ocean respectfully requests that David H . Arrington Oi l & Gas, Inc. participate for its proportionate interest in 
the proposed well. Enclosed for your review and execution are two (2) copies of the AFE for the above 
captioned well. Should David H . Arnngton Oi l & Gas, Inc. elect to participate in the proposed well, please 
execute and return one (1) copy of this letter and one (1) A F E well cost estimate. An Operating Agreement will 
be forwarded for your review and approval i f you elect to participate in the proposed well. Also, please provide 
your well information requirements and the names of personnel to receive reports. 

I f David H . Arrington Oi l & Gas, Inc. is not interested in participaung in clrilling the proposed well, please call 
me at 713-265-6897 to discuss other alternatives. 

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. 

Yours very truly, 

O C E A N ENERGY, INC. 

Derold Maney 
Senior Land Advisor 

D A V I D H. A R R I N G T O N O I L & GAS, INC. ELECTS T O PARTICIPATE in the Tnple Hackle 

Dragon "25" #2 Well. 

D A V I D H. A R R I N G T O N O I L & GAS, INC. ELECTS N O T TO PARTICIPATE in the Triple Hackle 

Dragon "25" #2 Well. 

By: 

Tide: 
Date: 

Ocean Energy, Inc. 1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77002-6794 (713)265-6000 



O I L CONSERVATION] D I V I S I O N 

ni<lri« T 

1625 N. Frew* Dr., Hobcu, KM 48240 
ratine TI 
Sl l South First Anai*,NMSS210 

1000 Rio Bruce Road, Aaec, NM B7410 

Diarict IV 
2040 South Padicoo, S«nu Fe, NM 875(35 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural 

CASES' NUMBER /£g*y/ a„S/2Z<L^ 

E X H I B . M ^ f 
C-101 

A 7, 1999 

Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Submit to appropriate District Office 

State Lease - 6 Copies 

Fee Lease - 5 Copies 

C AMENDED REPORT 

' Operator Nome and Addres 
Ocean Entr jy, Inc. 

30*1 Fannin, So** 1600, Hee*ton,TX 77002 

'OORiD Number 

169355 
J API Number 

5 Prtperry Code 
28458 

5 Property Name 
T r i p l e - H a c J t l e Dragon, 2S 

* WeU No. 
1 

Surface Location 
UL or lot ae. 

! • 

Seetioa 

a 

Township 

ISIS Ne*h 

EasvWes line | Cowry 

4 Proposed Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
UL or W no. Sonon Towrshrt LttUn 2*i6et rrcni the NatNSoulKUoe Feet tons the EastrWes line CowBy 

' Proposed Pocl 1 

N o r t h *a jn* ta l ULtmitUfOiaa 8 6 3 9 0 

"Propood Pod 2 

" WoA Type Code 

/V 
l i Well Type Code ° CiMe/Hotary 

ft 
" Leue Type Cede 

P . • 
J Growid Level Elevatiofl 

3958' 

" Multiple " Promoted D«p4i . ™'&pua Dux 

/3,5cW • WtSSIiSlpptOr, U)k£tA AppfieVECt 
21 ProDosed Casing and Cement Program 

Holt Size Casing Siie Casing weifch'/foot Setting Depth SiCkl of Cement Estimated TOC 

25" 20" C o n d u c t o r 

i75s,! 13 3/8" 54.5 '450' 500 Sx Surface 

11" 8 5/8" 32 4900' 1300 Sx. Surface 

7 7/8" !7 ' 13.400' 500' above uppe 

i2 Describe the proposed program. If this application is to DEEPEN or PLUG BACK, give tho data on the present productive zone and proposed n«w productive 

zone. Describe the blowout prevention. progfAEV if any Use additional shocu if aee*ssary. 

Ocran Energy, Inc. proposes 10 drIJU this •well to 33,500'. Log and run production rasing aa indicatxl above if log look* productive. 

BOP Program: l l " SOOO p«l type "If" run. 11* 5000 psi annular preventor, 4" 5000 psi menifold. BO?'i will be toted every two wetka. (See attached 

jkrtch of BOP's. 

a I hereby certify that the information gjven above U true and complete to the best of 

toy knowledge_lnd beliel 

Sienamrc: U ' f f J s X S S / / } / T U & U > 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
a I hereby certify that the information gjven above U true and complete to the best of 

toy knowledge_lnd beliel 

Sienamrc: U ' f f J s X S S / / } / T U & U > 
Approved by: 

Printed aarae/ JcanJ* McMillan Thle: 
t r 1 , • — " 

Trte: Regulatory Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

Date; 3/28/03 Phone: (7D)265-«8J4 Conditions of Approval: 

Attached L~H 

diNfcn Md3X l«Jd£2:2t 20< 62 add 



DISTRICT T 
P. 0. Box 1980 
Hobbs, NM BB241-1980 

DISTRICT TJ 
P. 0 . Drawer DD 
Artesia, NM 5 8 2 1 1 - 0 7 1 9 

PBTJKCT PX 
1000 R'ro Brazos Rd. 
Aztec, NM H7410 

DISTRICT 17 
P. 0. Sox 2086 
Sonto Ft, NM B7507-208* LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Kinerali, and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. Box 2086 

Santa Ft, New Mexico 87504-2086 

term c-104 
Rev***! 02-10-H 

Irabucfloni on tiort 

Sub mil ift ths AppreerVrta 
Dntrkt OtTic* 
State LaaM - 4 eoetaa 

• AMENDED BKP0RT 

* API Number » Pud ted* 
86390 

'Pool K B 
NORTH TOWNSEND MISSISSIPPIAN 

1 Pnpsrljf ST*aw 

TRIPLE-HACKLE DRAGON 25 
•Vei l HbrnWr 

1 
'OCBm Ma. 

169355 
' Opomtor Jlaaua 

OCEAN ENERGY, INC. 3958' 

" SURFACE LOCATION 
CL or list x«av 

E 25 
TvmaUp 

16 SOUTH 
k u f i 

35 EAST, NJa\FJ£. 
Urt u * 

1815* 
Heath/South JUna 

NORTH 
r a i t b m tha 

750" 
U f t / l M t HK« 

TTEST LBA 

" BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION IF DIFFERENT FROM SURFACE 
Tit. er lat SLA. Township lot Mat F«»t trvm tha Mottb/Sanxth llsc fsot from tfea Baft/Teat Use Const? 

320 
Infill 14 rjfiiuMkiiiiAtiott r̂ wtir '• Dniar No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WELL HE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN 
CONSOLIDATED OR A NON— STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ /tared/ certify that the information 

herein is true and complete 
it Of my tnawtefi/y and beSaf, 

TlUa 
Agent 

Om.\m 

04/05/02 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the welt 
location shown on this plat was 
plotted from field notes of actual 
surveys made by me or under 
my supervision, ond that the 
some is true and correct to the 
best of my belief. 

Date af Bnwaji 

JOB #774-1 NW / J.C.P. 

E / £ - d dWtn KfcQDO Uld£2:2I 2 0 , 62 ddb 



OKtri,r.Ll 
162S N French Dr, Hot**, NM 88240 
District H 
811 Soutii Firit, AJtcsi»,NM 8S210 
DistiicLiU 

1000 Rio Brazoj Road, Aztec. NM S74I0 

2040 South Pacheco, Santa Ft, NM 87505 

O I L CONSERVATION D I V I S I O N 

CASE NIJMi^*e> o f^ e*-^ e x i c o 

2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-101 
Revised March 17, 1999 

Submil to appropriate District Office 
Slate Lease - 6 Copies 
Fee Lease - 5 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

1 Operator Name and Address 
Ocean Energy, lo t . 

1001 Fannia, Suite 1600, Houston, TX 77002 

s OGRID Number 
169355 

1 Operator Name and Address 
Ocean Energy, lo t . 

1001 Fannia, Suite 1600, Houston, TX 77002 1 API Number 

'Property Code 
:suss 

5 Property Name 
Triplo-HacOclf t Dragon 25 

"WcUNo. 

2 

Surface Location 
UL oi lo< no. 

K 

Senior, Townahip 

25 | l «S 

lianue 

ISC 

Lot Idn T-eci from (IK N<snk/S*<h bit 

South 

1 

fax fram die | EajiWen line 

1»*> i w*»t 

Couoiy 

6 Prooosed Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
UL or lei no. S*ciicm Lot liai Nonk/Soutb Snt Fca from tU J Easiest tae County 

' Proposed Pool 1 Proposed Pool 2 

" Trr* Code 1 ! Well Type Codt " Cable/RoUr, " Least Tyj» Code u Ground Level Elevation 
N G R P 3959' 

'* Multiple 1 7 Proposed Depth " Formation " Spud Dale 
H 13500' M i s s i s s i p p i a n C r ^ y W o l f When Approved 

21 roposed Casing and Cement Program 
Hole Size Casing Sire Casing weight/foot Setting Depth Sacks of Cement Estimated TOC 

25" 20" Conductor 40' Redi-mix Surface 

17-1/2" 13-3/8" 54.5 450' 500 ix Surface 

11" 8-5/8" 32 4900" 1300sx Surface 

500' abo^fpa?^"^ 7-7/8" 5-1/2" 17 13400' 1200sx 

22 Describe the proposed program. If this application i i vc DEEPEN or PLUG BACK, give the data on the present productive zone »ne proposed new 

productive zone. Describe the blowout prevention program, if any. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

Ocean Energy, Inc. proposes io drill this veil to 13,500'. Log and run production casing AS indicated above if log looks productive, 

BOP ProRram: 11" 5000 pti type "V* ram, 11" 5000 psi annular preventor, 4" S0C0 psi manifold. BOP's will be tested every two week*. (See 

attached sketch of BOP's. 

" 1 hereby certify that the information given above is ttuc and complete to the 

best of my krpjidedge and belief. 

^nature: ( J p j L v / f , . f f t ( ( M J ? * - „ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION " 1 hereby certify that the information given above is ttuc and complete to the 

best of my krpjidedge and belief. 

^nature: ( J p j L v / f , . f f t ( ( M J ? * - „ 
Approved by; 

y I ' L 
Printed natft/ Jennie McMillan Title: 

Title: lUeu'atorv Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Dale: 

Dtte; i/2Wii Phone: (713) 265-6834 Conditions of Approval: 

Attached CD 

E/2 'd CNtri NfcGDO Wd£S:2t 20. £2 dd« 



DISTRICT I 
lttS N. TT*%Ck la., IMIm. m una 
DISTRICT H 

B i t Seulb FlML, A r U i i a , NU 66210 

DISTRICT III 
1000 9Uo B r i m t A . . AtLre. NX a»4IC 

DISTRICT IV 

State o f New Mexico 

OIL. C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 
2040 Sou to F»ch«eo 

Santa Fe, New Mexico B7504-2088 

Form C~102 
Braced M»rch IT. IBM 

Submit U Appropriate District o f f i c e 

Stole L c u | - 4 Ccplei 

Leftse - 3 C o p l t i 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
API Number Pool Code Pool Daat 

Froyery Cod* Property Mftaae 

TRIPLE HACKLE DRAGON "25" 
Well Number 

2 
0SR1D No. 

lfee!35S 
Operator Name 

OCEAN ENERGY , J^tJC. 3959' 
Surface Location, 

UL er lot No. 

K 25 
Town chip 

16 S 
Range 

35 E 
Lol Idn Feet from \hv 

1980 
NorUj/SouU. lint 

SOUTH 
Feet frotn Uie 

1980 
Eatl/Weel l in t 

WEST LEA 
Bottom Hole Location If Different f r o m Surface 

UL or lot No. Section Townahlp Kane* Lot Ida Nwtb/Saulb l in t ?»el f rom t i e E»ot /»r»t l in t County 

DoebcateA Acroi 

326 
Joint er (Mil l ConoottcUtios Code Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BV THE DIVISION 

s 

s\ 7 

1980' 

I 3955.3' 3955.4-

—r~Q LAT - N32 - 5J '28.4" 
LONG - W103\24'48.0" 

J9S.8.6' 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 

/ hertvn errrtfv ft* tA* •information 
toril«in*4 l%*rtt* -i» tru4 « t o cwrnpiel* io trut 
*e«t of my rn*u<e4et and o*Eî r*. 

F r i » i » d N a m * 

Data 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby tmrbtfif tknx ih* V M U t»caft*7n r H w t 

**» tM» >t« i *>at> pl+U*4 f r o m f i e l d ncl»s t / 

tvtvet t i r v t y i ntttds Vir Tr^* » T und r r w»y 

stipe r v i c 07v Maii 1- K*l tha I U M < i i ftat aMt 

cer r t f t* t » 4>M W i t 1 « / my i^Wf. 



BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF OCEAN ENERGY, 
INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 12,841 

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING NOTICE 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
) ss . 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

James Bruce, being duly sworn upon h i s oath, deposes and 
st a t e s : 

3. Appl i c a n t has conducted a good f a i t h , d i l i g e n t e f f o r t t o 
f i n d the names and c o r r e c t addresses of the i n t e r e s t owners 
e n t i t l e d t o receive n o t i c e of the A p p l i c a t i o n f i l e d h e r e i n . 

4. Notice of the A p p l i c a t i o n was provided t o the i n t e r e s t 
owners at t h e i r c o r r e c t addresses by c e r t i f i e d m a i l . Copies of the 
no t i c e l e t t e r and c e r t i f i e d r e t u r n r e c e i p t s are attached hereto as 
E x h i b i t A. 

5. Appl i c a n t has complied w i t h the n o t i c e p r o v i s i o n s of 
D i v i s i o n Rule 1207. 

1. I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of 
the matters set f o r t h h e r e i n . 

2 . I am an a t t o r n e y f o r A p p l i c a n t . 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before Lme t h i s 
2 0 02, by James Bruce. 

day of May, 

Notary Public 

My Commission E x p i r e s : 

3/14.2005 



JAMES BRUCE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

POST OFFICE BOX 105 6 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 

324 MCKENZIE STREET 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 875 01 

(505) 982-2043 
(505) 982-2151 (FAX) 

February 25, 20 02 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

To: Persons on E x h i b i t A 

Ladies and Gentlemen': 
Enclosed i s an a p p l i c a t i o n f o r compulsory p o o l i n g , f i l e d w i t h the 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n by Ocean Energy, Inc., 
regarding the of Section 25, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This a p p l i c a t i o n i s scheduled to- be 
heard at 8:00 a.m. on Thursday, March 21, 2002 at the D i v i s i o n ' s 
o f f i c e s at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
87505. As an i n t e r e s t owner i n the proposed w e l l , you .have the 
r i g h t t o appear at the hearing and p a r t i c i p a t e i n the case. 
F a i l u r e t o appear at the hearing w i l l preclude you from c o n t e s t i n g 
t h i s matter at a l a t e r date. 

You are req u i r e d t o n o t i f y the D i v i s i o n , and the undersigned, by 
Friday, March 15, 2002, i f you i n t e n d t o enter an appearance and 
p a r t i c i p a t e i n the case. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

.ttorney for Ocean Energy, Inc. 

s EXHIBIT 



EXHIBIT 

uavid H. A r r i n g t o n O i l & Gas, l n c 

P.O. Box 2071 
Midland, Texas 79702 

A t t e n t i o n : David H. A r r i n g t o n 

Ameristate O i l & Gas, Inc 
P.O. Box 341449 
Austin, Texas 78734 

A t t e n t i o n : Mark Nearburg 

TMBR/Sharp D r i l l i n g Inc 
P ;0. Box 10970 
Midland, Texas 79702 

A t t e n t i o n : J e f f P h i l l i p s 

Fuel Products, Inc.-
P.O. Box 3098 
Midland, Texas 79702 

A t t e n t i o n : Tom B e a l l 

Louis Mazzullo 
P.O. Box 66657 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87193 
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BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF OCEAN ENERGY, 
INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 12,8 60 

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING NOTICE 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) 

James Bruce, being duly sworn upon h i s oath, deposes and 
s t a t e s : 

1. I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of 
the matters set f o r t h h e r e i n . 

2. I am an a t t o r n e y f o r A p p l i c a n t . 

3. Appl i c a n t has conducted a good f a i t h , d i l i g e n t e f f o r t t o 
f i n d the names and c o r r e c t addresses of the i n t e r e s t owners 
e n t i t l e d t o receive n o t i c e of the A p p l i c a t i o n f i l e d h e r e i n . 

4. Notice of the A p p l i c a t i o n was provided t o the i n t e r e s t 
owners at t h e i r c o r r e c t addresses by c e r t i f i e d m a i l . Copies of the 
n o t i c e l e t t e r and c e r t i f i e d r e t u r n r e c e i p t s are attached hereto as 
E x h i b i t A. 

5. Appl i c a n t has complied w i t h the n o t i c e p r o v i s i o n s of 
D i v i s i o n Rule 1207. 

2 002, by James Bruce. 

Notary Public 

My Commission E x p i r e s : 
3/14/2005 
— OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

CAŜ NUMBER /2%V/ a-V'/2&' £> 

£ t j ? & U ^ - EXHIBIT 



JAMES BRUCE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

POST O F F I C E BOX 1 0 5 6 
SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 8 7 5 0 4 

3 24 MCKENZIE STREET 
SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 8 7 5 0 1 

( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 2 - 2 0 4 3 
( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 2 - 2 1 5 1 (FAX) 

A p r i l 9, 2002 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

To: Persons on E x h i b i t A 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 
Enclosed i s an a p p l i c a t i o n f o r compulsory p o o l i n g , f i l e d w i t h the 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n by Ocean Energy, Inc., 
regarding the of Section 25, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This a p p l i c a t i o n i s scheduled t o be 
heard at 8:00 a.m. on Thursday, May 2, 2002 at the D i v i s i o n ' s 
o f f i c e s at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
87505, although the D i v i s i o n may set a ..special hearing date. As an 
i n t e r e s t owner i n the proposed w e l l , you have the r i g h t t o appear 
at the hearing and" p a r t i c i p a t e i n the case. F a i l u r e t o appear at 
the hearing w i l l preclude you from c o n t e s t i n g t h i s matter at a 
l a t e r date. 

You are r e q u i r e d t o n o t i f y the D i v i s i o n , and the undersigned, by 
Friday, A p r i l 26, 2002, i f you i n t e n d t o enter an appearance and 
p a r t i c i p a t e i n the case. . 

Very t r u l y yours, 



EXHIBIT 

David H. A r r i n g t o n O i l * Gas, Inc 
p O Box 20 71 
Midland, Texas 79702 ,., 

d H. A r r i n g t o n 
A t t e n t i o n : Davia n. 

Ameristate O i l & Gas, Inc. 
p 0. Box 341449 
Austin, Texas 78734 

A t t e n t i o n : Mark Nearburg 

TMBR/Sharp D r i l l i n g Inc. 
P.O. Box 10970 
Midland, Texas 7970/ 

A t t e n t i o n : J e f f P h i l l i p s 

Fuel Products, Inc.* 
P.O. Box 3098 
Midland, Texas 79/uz 

A t t e n t i o n : Tom B e a l l 

Louis Mazzullo 
p 0 BOX 66657 0 1 1q-5 
Ilbuquerque, New Mexico 87193 
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R E S O U R C E S , I N C . V 
B R A N E X R E S O U R C E S , I M C . 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 3 2 8 
R O S W E L L . . M E W M E X I C O B 8 2 0 2 - 2 3 2 8 
( S O S ) 6 2 7 - 0 6 1 2 - F a x ( 5 0 S > 6 2 7 - 6 3 5 3 

January 29, 2002 

Dale Douglas, CPL 
David H. Arrington Oii & Gas, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2071 
Midland, Texas 79702 

(a FSB flfc 
RECEIVED 

& LAND DEPT. 

1 

I 

Phil Brewer Esquire 
Attorney for TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. 
P.O. Box 298 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0298 

Derold Maney, Senior Landman 
Ocean Energy, Inc. 
1001 Fannin, Suite 1600 
Houston, Texas 77002-6794 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

CASES' NUMBER / Z W T a ^ / z f t h 

ZJZJ*^ EXHIBIT 

RE: Compulsory Pooling Application of TMBR/Sharp Drilling, Inc. dated January 25, 
2002 for a "Mississippian Test" and to form a N/2, spacing unit in Section 25. T16S-
R35E, and Well Proposal and AFE of David H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc. dated January 
24, 2002 for a 12,750 Mississippian Test and to form a E/2, spacing unit in Section 25, 
T16S-R35E, Lea County, New Mexico; 

Gentlemen: 

Branex Resources, Inc. ("BRI") is in receipt of both of the captioned proposals and or 
documents relative to the fee simple net mineral interests that it owns in the W/2NE/4, 
Section 25, Tl 6S-R35E. David H. Arrington Oil & Gas Inc. has already staked its 
"Triple Hackle Dragon 25" well to be located 1815' FNL & 750' FWL Section 25, T16S-
R35E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This well was proposed in July 2001 and the 
State of New Mexico has apparently already issued an approved drilling permit for this 
well specifying a W/2, Section 25 spacing unit. Due to the fact that Arrington has an 
approved drilling permit for the W/2, Section 25, BRI would only agree to either 
participate or to farmout to a Mississippian Test well that would dedicate the E/2. Section 

Various BRJ leasehold interests located in the SW/4, Section 25 are presently farmed 
out to Ocean Energy, Inc. and said farmout calls for an initial test well to be drilled on or 
before July 1, 2002. It is our understanding that Ocean Energy, Inc. is going to take over 
the operations of the Triple Haokle Dragon 25 well. We »re advised of a leasehold title 
dispute that exists between Arrington and TMBR/Sharp concerning the NW/4, Section 25 



and we have no opinion on that matter. We have however categorically stated and we 
reaffirm herein, that we will not extend said Jury 1, 2002 spud date for the initial test 
well, which will comprise the W/2, Section 25. We believe that both seismic and geology 
indicate that the W/2 spacing unit is appropriate for the first well to be drilled Section 25. 
Regardless of the status ofthe Arrington/TMBR-Sharp title dispute, BRI will seek to be 
allowed to enjoy its correlative rights afforded by its leasehold interests in the SW/4, 25 
insofar as maintaining a W/2, Section 25 spacing unit is concerned. BRI will support a 
second well in Section 25, but only if said well is drilled on an E/2, spacing unit. We will 
monitor the situation as it develops and will make a participation/farmout decision at the 
appropriate time. Thank you. 

Yours truly. ^ 

F. Andrew Grooms 
CPL 

/ag 
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